ADOPTED - April 15, 2014

Agenda Item No. 34
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO THE NEXTGEN AGREEMENT FOR TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE AND TRAINING FOR EHR AND EPM SYSTEMS UPGRADES 

RESOLUTION # 14 – 166

WHEREAS,  In Resolution #12-275, the Board of Commissioners authorized the Health Department to enter into an agreement with NextGen Electronic Health Record and Patient Management Systems (Next Gen) for Electronic Patient Management (EPM) and Electronic Health Records (EHR); and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that the Health Department maintain EPM and EHR systems that meets Patient Center Medical Home (PCMH) and Meaningful Use of Data standards, support medical billing accuracy and reporting to the Health Resources and Services Administration’s (HRSA) Health Center Program’s Uniform Data System (UDS), and are fully compliant with required ICD-10-CM diagnostic code use requirements from HRSA by October 1, 2014; and
WHEREAS, the Health Department plans an upgrade of its NextGen EPM and EHR systems from application level 5.7 to 5.8 and from Knowledge Based Model (KBM) 7.9 to 8.3 by June 1, 2014; and

WHEREAS, these upgrades are necessary in order to maintain compliance with the ICD-10-CM diagnostic code requirement, PCMH and Meaningful Use of Data standards and ensure accuracy in UDS reporting and medical billing; and

WHEREAS, staff technical assistance and training will be necessary to facilitate the upgrade, compliance with state and federal requirements, ensure high quality patient care, and accurate medical billing; and

WHEREAS, NextGen offers a suite of services (Professional Service Consulting) to provide technical assistance and training throughout the Project Planning and Go-Live  phases of the upgrade, which can include the following services:

· Project planning and guidance 

· Gap analysis and workflow template guidance

· Training activities

· 8.3 Go-Live Support

WHEREAS, the cost of the Professional Service Consulting would be dependent on the suite of services selected by the Health Department for a total cost not to exceed $60,000,  which will  be allocated across the Health Centers and paid through the revenue generated by Community Health Centers services; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham Community Health Center Board has reviewed and supports the Health Department in amending the NextGen Agreement to include Professional Service Consulting to facilitate the upgrade and Go-Live of the NextGen EHR and EPM systems.  

WHEREAS, the Acting Health Officer recommends that the Board of Commissioners authorize an amendment to the Agreement with NextGen Professional Services Consulting to facilitate the upgrade and Go-Live of the NextGen EHR and EPM systems.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes an amendment to the existing agreement and/or the establishment of a separate agreement as required between NextGen and the Health Department in an amount not to exceed $60,000 from the Health Center services revenue funds for Professional Service Consulting to provide technical assistance and training throughout the Project Planning and Go-Live phases of the EHR and EPM systems upgrade in order to meet required federal reporting, medical billing, PCMH and Meaningful Use of Data standards.   

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the period of this amendment or agreement shall be from April 1, 2014 through December, 31 2014.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign the necessary contract documents on behalf of the county after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:   Yeas:  Nolan, Tennis, Holman, McGrain, Hope, Anthony
   Nays: None             Absent:  Vickers       Approved 4/7/14
FINANCE:  Koenig, Anthony, Tennis, McGrain, Bahar-Cook

    Nays:  None            Absent:  Schafer, Vickers    Approved 4/9/14
